Automatic Dependent Surveillance-Broadcast (Ads-B) Receiver Using Raspberry
Pi
Zeghum Abbas Abbasi1*, Subhana Chana2, Ahsan Ali3, Irfan Ali4, Shahabuddin5
1Department of Electronics, Lakhi Ghulam Shah, District Shikarpur Sindh, Pakistan; 2Department of Electronics, Ghotki, District
Ghotki Sindh, Pakistan; 3Department of Electronics, Larkan, District Ghotki Sindh, Pakistan; 4Department of Electronics, Pano Akil,
District Sukkur Sindh, Pakistan; 5Department of Electronics, Hyderabad, District Hyderabad Sindh, Pakistan
ABSTRACT
Automatic Dependent Surveillance-Broadcast (ADS-B) system is one of the innovative technologies of surveillance

Figure 1: System working diagram.
Ground Position Information
1-5 TC Type code
6-12 MS Move status
13 F-hdg Heading/track angle flag
14-20 Hdg Heading/track angle
21 T Time
22 F CPR odd/even frame flag
23-39 LAT-CPR Latitude in CPR format
40-56 LON-CPR Longitude in CPR format
J Aeronaut Aerospace Eng, Vol.11 Iss.3 No:1000284 2
Abbasi ZA, et al.
angle, and weather information, enabling the pilots to keep a
safe path length. This indicates that, if the pilot is aware of the
environment around, this sort of technology allows for
unfettered flight and reduces ATC effort. Air Traffic
Management (ATM) and Federal Aviation Authority (FAA)
mandatory the use of Automatic Dependent Surveillance -
Broadcast (ADS-B) till 2020.
Related work
"Avoiding collisions at any low cost: ADS-B-like position
broadcast for UAVs." In this paper the use of a Wi-Fi beacon in
an ADS-B system in order to increase the accuracy, efficiency,
and GPS system of the system. To avoid collisions and get
updates in real-time by using several protocols and
methodologies [1].
"A Portable ADS-B Receiver for Air Traffic Surveillance." The
purpose of this article is to develop an ADS-B portable receiver
device that can receive, extract, decode ADS-B messages and
show the studied aircraft trajectory in real-time on the software's
simulated radar screen. It collects ADS-B signals from civil
aviation aircraft, allowing for real-time tracking and monitoring
of aircraft flight circumstances in the airspace, such as position,
altitude, and so on, in order to avoid collisions [2].
"Security issues in Automatic Dependent Surveillance-Broadcast
(ADS-B): A survey." This article examines ADS-B system
vulnerability, lists several probable ADS-B attacks,
and categorizes them based on attack purpose and security
needs. In addition, we examine the most recent ADS-B security
solutions and compare them in terms of security and feasibility
[3] (Table 1).
Table 1: Ads-b ground position.
Figure 2: Hardware block diagram.
Figure 3: Sma connector specification.
Impedance 50 ohms
Frequency range Dc- 18 GHz to 34 GHz
Voltage range 335 volt FMS configuration
Di-Electrical withstand voltage 1000 VRMS MIN
Copper jacket cable 105.005 f(GHz)
Installation resistance 5000 MΩ
Center contact resistance 30 Ω
Outer contact resistance 20 mΩ
RF leakage -60 DB Max(DC-3 GHz)
Inserting loss 0.06 vf(GHz) Max
Power handling 70 W @10 GHz@25 c
Table 3: Mechanical parameter.
Mechanical
Mating Cycles 500 min
Coupling Mechanism Threaded
Interface Specification MIL-S TD-348
Mating Torques(Stainless Steel Plug) 0.8-11 N-m (7-10 in lbs.)
Mating Torques(Brass Plug) 0.3-0.6 N-m (3-5 in lbs.)
Abbasi ZA, et al.
J Aeronaut Aerospace Eng, Vol.11 Iss.3 No:1000284 3
Table 2: Electrical parameters.
Elonics E 4000 52-2200 MHz with a gap from 1100-1250 MHz
Rafael Micro R 820 T/2 24-1766 MHz
Fiti-power FC 0013 22-948.6 MHz
FCI 146-308 MHz and 438-934 MHz
Table 5: Antenna simulation and results.
Environmental